

LEARNING ALLY, INC.

(A Not-For-Profit Organization)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018 and 2017
(with supplementary information)

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1 - 2
Financial Statements	
Statements of financial position as of June 30, 2018 and 2017	3
Statements of activities for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017	4 - 5
Statements of cash flows for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017	6
Notes to financial statements	7 - 21
Supplementary Information	
Schedules of functional expenses for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017	22
Report on internal control over financial reporting and on compliance and other matters based on an audit of financial statements performed in accordance with government auditing standards	23 - 24
Report on compliance for each major federal and state program and on internal control over compliance required by the uniform guidance, rules of the state of Florida auditor general and state of New Jersey OMB circular letter 15-08	25 - 26
Schedule of findings and questioned costs for the year ended June 30, 2018	27 - 28
Schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards for the year ended June 30, 2018	29 - 30

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Learning Ally, Inc.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Learning Ally, Inc. (the "Organization"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for each of the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Organization's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Learning Ally, Inc. as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for each of the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Other Matters

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General and State of New Jersey OMB Circular Letter 15-08, Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid, and the schedule of functional expenses are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain other procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards, and schedule of functional expenses are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated November 14, 2018, on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

A stylized, handwritten signature of EisnerAmper LLP in black ink.

EISNERAMPER LLP
Iselin, New Jersey
November 14, 2018



LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Statements of Financial Position

	June 30,	
	2018	2017
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,716,554	\$ 802,357
Grants and other receivables	617,759	1,129,571
Contributions receivable, net	2,350,565	3,212,805
Investments	18,840,261	17,663,930
Prepaid expenses and other assets	528,215	620,868
Split-interest agreements and other arrangements	1,012,679	1,050,295
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	3,058,079	2,931,322
Property and equipment, net	<u>3,221,855</u>	<u>3,949,091</u>
 Total assets	 <u>\$ 31,345,967</u>	 <u>\$ 31,360,239</u>
 LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 1,329,664	\$ 928,750
Deferred revenue	3,266,117	2,518,217
Obligations under capital lease	<u>137,905</u>	<u>196,936</u>
 Total liabilities	 <u>4,733,686</u>	 <u>3,643,903</u>
 Commitments		
 NET ASSETS		
Unrestricted	5,236,372	6,509,276
Temporarily restricted	10,036,199	8,789,964
Permanently restricted	<u>11,339,710</u>	<u>12,417,096</u>
 Total net assets	 <u>26,612,281</u>	 <u>27,716,336</u>
 Total liabilities and net assets	 <u>\$ 31,345,967</u>	 <u>\$ 31,360,239</u>

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2018

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Operating revenue and other support:				
Contributions, private grants and legacies	\$ 1,939,622	\$ 2,578,915	\$ -	\$ 4,518,537
Government grants and contracts	3,791,254	-	-	3,791,254
Donated services, goods and rent	3,971,562	-	-	3,971,562
Membership fees and services, net	6,386,910	-	-	6,386,910
Interest and dividends, net	554,263	1,932,444	-	2,486,707
Other revenue	16,111	-	-	16,111
	<u>16,659,722</u>	<u>4,511,359</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,171,081</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>3,560,235</u>	<u>(3,560,235)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total operating revenue and other support	<u>20,219,957</u>	<u>951,124</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,171,081</u>
Operating expenses:				
Program services:				
Production	9,925,365	-	-	9,925,365
Services coordination	6,925,014	-	-	6,925,014
Total program services	<u>16,850,379</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,850,379</u>
Supporting services:				
Administration	2,673,605	-	-	2,673,605
Fundraising	1,804,256	-	-	1,804,256
Total supporting services	<u>4,477,861</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,477,861</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>21,328,240</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,328,240</u>
(Deficiency) excess of operating revenue and other support over operating expenses before nonoperating activities	(1,108,283)	951,124	-	(157,159)
Non-operating activities:				
Loss on disposition of property and equipment	(10,882)	-	-	(10,882)
Net unrealized and realized (losses) gains on investments and perpetual trusts	(153,739)	(1,004,312)	126,757	(1,031,294)
Change in value of split-interest agreements	-	95,280	-	95,280
Change in net assets	<u>(1,272,904)</u>	<u>42,092</u>	<u>126,757</u>	<u>(1,104,055)</u>
Net assets, beginning of the year	6,509,276	8,789,964	12,417,096	27,716,336
Reclassification of net assets	-	1,204,143	(1,204,143)	-
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 5,236,372</u>	<u>\$ 10,036,199</u>	<u>\$ 11,339,710</u>	<u>\$ 26,612,281</u>

See notes to financial statements

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2017

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Operating revenue and other support:				
Contributions, private grants and legacies	\$ 2,814,821	\$ 1,705,186	\$ -	\$ 4,520,007
Government grants and contracts	3,795,812	-	-	3,795,812
Donated services, goods and rent	5,945,419	-	-	5,945,419
Membership fees and services, net	5,400,458	-	-	5,400,458
Interest and dividends, net	199,213	249,278	-	448,491
Other revenue	31,537	-	-	31,537
	<u>18,187,260</u>	<u>1,954,464</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>20,141,724</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>6,136,698</u>	<u>(6,136,698)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total operating revenue and other support	<u>24,323,958</u>	<u>(4,182,234)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>20,141,724</u>
Operating expenses:				
Program services:				
Production	11,881,905	-	-	11,881,905
Services coordination	5,566,830	-	-	5,566,830
Total program services	<u>17,448,735</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,448,735</u>
Supporting services:				
Administration	2,810,736	-	-	2,810,736
Fundraising	2,005,533	-	-	2,005,533
Total supporting services	<u>4,816,269</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,816,269</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>22,265,004</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,265,004</u>
Excess (deficiency) of operating revenue and other support over operating expenses before nonoperating activities	2,058,954	(4,182,234)	-	(2,123,280)
Non-operating activities:				
Net unrealized and realized gains on investments and perpetual trusts	296,219	1,246,306	200,557	1,743,082
Change in value of split-interest agreements	-	92,821	-	92,821
Change in net assets	<u>2,355,173</u>	<u>(2,843,107)</u>	<u>200,557</u>	<u>(287,377)</u>
Net assets, beginning of the year	<u>4,154,103</u>	<u>11,633,071</u>	<u>12,216,539</u>	<u>28,003,713</u>
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 6,509,276</u>	<u>\$ 8,789,964</u>	<u>\$ 12,417,096</u>	<u>\$ 27,716,336</u>

See notes to financial statements

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Statements of Cash Flows

	Year Ended June 30,	
	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (1,104,055)	\$ (287,377)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation	939,040	537,253
Change in discount and allowance related to contributions receivable	(58,456)	(136,387)
Net loss on disposition of property and equipment	10,882	-
Net unrealized and realized losses (gains) on investments and perpetual trusts	1,031,294	(1,743,082)
Donated securities	(111,305)	(424,565)
Proceeds from sale of donated securities	107,682	425,603
Change in assets and liabilities:		
Grants and other receivables	511,812	(799,988)
Contributions receivable	920,696	2,027,263
Prepaid expenses and other assets	92,653	(169,716)
Split-interest agreements and other arrangements	37,616	39,868
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	400,914	(393,124)
Deferred revenue	747,900	538,627
	<u>3,526,673</u>	<u>(385,625)</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
	<u>3,526,673</u>	<u>(385,625)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of investments	(3,486,693)	(773,133)
Proceeds from sales of investments	1,155,935	599,162
Purchase of property and equipment	(234,187)	(227,410)
Proceeds from disposition of property and equipment	11,500	-
	<u>(2,553,445)</u>	<u>(401,381)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		
	<u>(2,553,445)</u>	<u>(401,381)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Principal payments on capital lease	(59,031)	(51,710)
	<u>(59,031)</u>	<u>(51,710)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities		
	<u>(59,031)</u>	<u>(51,710)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	914,197	(838,716)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>802,357</u>	<u>1,641,073</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 1,716,554	\$ 802,357
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Interest paid	\$ 8,072	\$ 9,801

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION

Learning Ally, Inc. (the "Organization") is a leading national nonprofit ed-tech organization focused on improving educational outcomes and fostering life readiness for students who learn differently - particularly those who have learning differences, like dyslexia and visual impairments. Our proven solution includes the most extensive library of human-read audio books that students want and need to read both at home and at school, along with a suite of teacher-focused resources that ensure student success. This reading experience helps accelerate learning, enables a new level of access to knowledge and powerfully increases confidence and self-belief.

Today, Learning Ally, Inc. is successfully partnering with more than 15,000 schools, school districts and leading state education systems across the country to empower nearly 375,000 students with improved comprehension, vocabulary, fluency and critical thinking skills. For over 70 years, we have helped transform the lives of struggling readers by bridging the gap between their reading capability and their academic potential as they confidently become life-long learners who thrive in school and beyond. Learning Ally, Inc. is partially funded by grants from federal, state and local education programs, and the generous contributions of individuals, foundations and corporations.

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

[1] Basis of presentation:

The accompanying financial statements, which are presented on the accrual basis of accounting, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP"), have been prepared to focus on the Organization as a whole and to present balances and transactions according to the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified as follows:

Permanently restricted net assets - net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that they be maintained permanently by the Organization. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the Organization to use all or part of the income earned on related investments for unrestricted or specific purposes.

Temporarily restricted net assets - net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that will be met either by actions of the Organization, or the passage of time, and earnings derived from donor-restricted endowments not yet appropriated for expenditure by the Board of Directors.

Unrestricted net assets - net assets not subject to donor-imposed stipulations.

Revenues are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets unless use of the related asset is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in unrestricted net assets. Gains and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in unrestricted net assets unless their use is temporarily restricted or permanently restricted by explicit donor stipulations or by law. Expiration of temporary restrictions on net assets are reported as net assets released from restrictions on the statements of activities.

[2] Government grants and contracts:

Revenue from federal and state grants is recognized to the extent that qualifying reimbursable expenses have been incurred under the terms of the respective agreements or performance measures as stipulated in the grants have been met. Amounts received in advance are deferred until such time that the underlying obligation is satisfied by Learning Ally, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[3] Membership fees and services:

Service revenue is recorded when the service is provided to the customer. Membership fees are recognized ratably over the contract period. Membership fees and services are recorded net of promotional discounts and hardship waivers totaling \$369,921 and \$390,881 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Membership fees collected, which relate to the following fiscal year, are deferred until earned and are recorded as deferred revenue on the statements of financial position.

[4] Contributions, private grants, and legacies:

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, private grants, and legacies are recognized as revenues in the period received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of contribution. Unconditional promises to give (pledges) that are expected to be collected in excess of one year are recorded net of an appropriate discount (using a credit-adjusted rate) to reflect the present value of expected future cash flows. Allowances are recorded for estimated uncollectible contributions based upon management's judgment and analysis of the creditworthiness of the donors, past collection experience, and other relevant factors. Contributions receivable are written-off in the period in which they are deemed uncollectible and expensed in the net asset category where the related receivable resides.

[5] Split-interest agreements and other arrangements:

The Organization recognizes contribution revenue and related asset when an irrevocable split-interest agreement naming it as trustee and beneficiary is executed. When an unrelated third party acts as trustee or fiscal agent for the split-interest agreement, the Organization recognizes contribution income when it is notified of the agreement's existence, the Organization being a beneficiary and all relevant information is made known to it. The Organization's split-interest agreements are managed by third-party trustees, in accordance with stipulations of the donors who established them.

a) Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts held by others:

A perpetual trust held by a third party is an arrangement in which the donor establishes and funds a trust that is administered by an outside third party. Under the terms of the trust, the Organization has the right to receive the income earned on the trust assets in perpetuity, but never receives the assets held in the trust. The Organization recognizes its beneficial interest in perpetual trusts at the fair value of its interest of the underlying assets. The trusts are recorded as permanently restricted net assets and the changes in value of the trusts have been reported in the statements of activities.

b) Beneficial interest in other charitable trusts:

Beneficial interests in other charitable trusts are arrangements in which the donor establishes and funds a trust that is administered by an outside third party. Under the terms of the trust, the Organization has the right to receive the income earned on its interest in the trust assets for a finite period of time and, in certain instances, the Organization is entitled to receive its interest in the trust assets upon the termination of the trust. The fair value of its interest in the trusts is computed at the present value (discount rates range from 3.16% to 5.77% at June 30, 2018 and 3.12% to 5.77% at June 30, 2017) of the estimated future cash flows to be received from the trusts. The trusts are recorded as temporarily restricted net assets, and the changes in the value of the trusts have been reported in the statements of activities.

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[6] Release of restrictions on net assets held for acquisition of property and equipment:

Contributions of property and equipment without donor-imposed stipulations concerning the use of such long-lived assets are reported as revenues of the unrestricted net asset class. Contributions of cash or other assets to be used to acquire property and equipment, pursuant to donor-imposed restrictions, are reported as revenues of the temporarily restricted net asset class; the restrictions are considered satisfied at the time such acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

[7] Functional allocation of expenses:

The costs of providing the program and supporting services of the Organization have been summarized on a functional basis on the accompanying statements of activities. Accordingly, certain expenses have been allocated among the program and supporting services in reasonable ratios determined by management.

[8] Cash equivalents:

Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and are reported as part of cash and cash equivalents, except those amounts that are held for long-term investment.

[9] Use of estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

[10] Measure of operations:

Unrestricted operating net assets include resources used for the general support of the Organization's operations and program activities.

Nonoperating activities include: (1) Loss on disposition of property and equipment, (2) net unrealized and realized gains and (losses) on investments and perpetual trusts, and (3) changes in value of split-interest agreements.

[11] Income taxes:

The Internal Revenue Service (the "IRS") has recognized Learning Ally, Inc. as tax-exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Organization and has concluded that as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, there are no uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken that would require the recognition of a liability or disclosure in the financial statements. The Organization recognizes accrued interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax provisions, if any. There were no income tax-related interest and penalties recorded for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[12] Concentrations of risk:

The Organization maintains a significant investment portfolio, which includes money market funds, mutual funds, corporate stocks and fund of funds. These instruments may contain elements of both credit and market risk. Such risks include, but are not limited to, limited liquidity, absence of regulatory oversight, dependence on key individuals and nondisclosure of portfolio composition. The Organization regularly reviews the performance and risks associated with these investments. In addition, the Organization utilizes the services of an external investment consultant who continually monitors the individual investment fund performance, any changes in management at the investment fund or any other significant matters affecting the fund and advises the Organization of any such changes.

The Organization maintains its cash and cash equivalents in various bank deposit accounts that may exceed federally insured limits at times. To minimize risk, the Organization places its cash accounts with high credit quality financial institutions. The Organization has not experienced, nor does it anticipate nonperformance by these financial institutions.

[13] New accounting pronouncements:

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*. ASU 2016-02 requires lessees to recognize all leases (with terms more than 12 months) at the commencement date the following, i) a lease liability, which is a lessee's obligation to make lease payments arising from a lease, measured on a discounted basis, and ii) a right-of-use asset, which is an asset that represents the lessee's right to use, or control the use of, a specified lease term. The new lease guidance also simplifies the accounting for sale and leaseback transactions. Lessees will no longer be provided with a source of off-balance sheet financing. For nonpublic business entities, ASU 2016-02 is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019 with early adoption permitted. The Organization is currently evaluating the effect that the new standard will have on the financial statements and related disclosures.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-14, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Subtopic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities ("ASU 2016-14")*. ASU 2016-14 amends the presentation and disclosures to help not-for-profit organizations provide more relevant information about their resources (and the changes in those resources) to donors, grantors, creditors, and other users. ASU 2016-14 includes qualitative and quantitative requirements in the following areas: a) net asset classes, b) investment return, c) expenses, d) liquidity and availability of resources and e) presentation of operating cash flows. The new standard will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017 (which will be the year beginning July 1, 2018 for the Organization). The adoption of ASU 2016-14 will require reclassification of net asset classes and additional disclosures related to liquidity and availability of resources.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-08, *Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. ASU 2018-08 clarifies and improves guidance concerning, 1) the determination whether a transaction should be accounted for as an exchange transaction or as a contribution, and 2) whether a contribution received is conditional. ASU 2018-08 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018 for entities that are resource recipients and for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019 for entities that are resource providers, with early adoption permitted. ASU 2018-08 should be applied on a modified prospective basis. The Organization is currently evaluating the effect that the new standard will have on its financial statements and related disclosures.

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

[14] Reclassification of net assets:

The Organization has reclassified approximately \$1,204,000 from permanently restricted net assets to temporarily restricted net assets to appropriately reflect net assets according to donor stipulations, without any effect on total net assets.

[15] Subsequent events:

The Organization evaluated subsequent events through November 14, 2018, the date these financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE C - INVESTMENTS

Investments are stated at fair value. The fair value of all money market funds, mutual funds, and U.S. corporate stocks are based on quotations obtained from national securities exchanges as of the respective measurement date. The estimated fair value of the fund of funds is reported at the net asset value ("NAV") as reported by the Fund manager, which is reviewed by management for reasonableness. NAV is used as a practical expedient to estimate and report the fair value of the Organization's interest therein, unless it is probable that all or a portion of the investment will be sold for an amount which differs from NAV. Interest and dividends and unrealized and realized gains and losses are reported in the statements of activities. As of June 30, 2018 and 2017, the Organization had no specific plans or intentions to sell investments at amounts different than NAV. Because the fund of funds is not readily marketable, its estimated fair value is subject to uncertainty and therefore may differ from the value that would have been used had a ready market for such investments existed and the difference could be material.

Investments as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 consist of the following:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Money market funds	\$ 43,425	\$ 69,192
Mutual funds	257,184	277,187
U.S. corporate stocks	335,607	272,299
Fund of funds	<u>18,204,045</u>	<u>17,045,252</u>
	<u>\$ 18,840,261</u>	<u>\$ 17,663,930</u>

For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, \$8,835 and \$4,835, respectively, of investment fees were netted against interest and dividends on the accompanying statements of activities.

NOTE D - FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY

Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures* defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (i.e. the "exit price") in an orderly transaction between market participants.

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE D - FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY (CONTINUED)

In determining fair value, the Organization uses various approaches, including market, income and/or cost approaches. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements), and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures* and the Organization's related types are described below:

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

	2018			
	<u>Total</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Money market funds	\$ 43,425	\$ 43,425	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds	257,184	257,184	-	-
U.S. corporate stocks	335,607	335,607	-	-
Fund of funds measured at NAV (A)	<u>18,204,045</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	18,840,261	636,216	-	-
Split interest agreements and other arrangements	1,012,679	-	-	1,012,679
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	<u>3,058,079</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,058,079</u>
	<u>\$ 22,911,019</u>	<u>\$ 636,216</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,070,758</u>
	2017			
	<u>Total</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Money market funds	\$ 69,192	\$ 69,192	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds	277,187	277,187	-	-
U.S. corporate stocks	272,299	272,299	-	-
Fund of funds measured at NAV (A)	<u>17,045,252</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	17,663,930	618,678	-	-
Split interest agreements and other arrangements	1,050,295	-	-	1,050,295
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	<u>2,931,322</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,931,322</u>
	<u>\$ 21,645,547</u>	<u>\$ 618,678</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,981,617</u>

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE D - FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY (CONTINUED)

(A) Certain investments that are measured at fair value using NAV per share (or its equivalent) as the practical expedient have not been classified as Level 1, 2 or 3 in the fair value hierarchy. The fund of funds employs a globally diversified portfolio, which seeks to achieve total return, which exceeds inflation plus 5%. The fund has no unfunded commitments or liquidity restrictions as of June 30, 2018 and 2017.

The following table presents the Organization's activity for all Level 3 assets measured at fair value on an annual basis for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	2018		
	Total Level 3	Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trusts	Split Interest Agreements and Other Arrangements
Balance June 30, 2017	\$ 3,981,617	\$ 2,931,322	\$ 1,050,295
Additions	-	-	-
Distributions	(254,427)	(121,531)	(132,896)
Change in value of split interest agreements and other arrangements	95,280	-	95,280
Net realized and unrealized gain	<u>248,288</u>	<u>248,288</u>	<u>-</u>
Ending balance, June 30, 2018	<u>\$ 4,070,758</u>	<u>\$ 3,058,079</u>	<u>\$ 1,012,679</u>
	2017		
	Total Level 3	Beneficial Interest in Perpetual Trusts	Split Interest Agreements and Other Arrangements
Balance June 30, 2016	\$ 3,820,928	\$ 2,730,765	\$ 1,090,163
Additions	-	-	-
Distributions	(251,886)	(119,197)	(132,689)
Change in value of split interest agreements and other arrangements	92,821	-	92,821
Net realized and unrealized gain	<u>319,754</u>	<u>319,754</u>	<u>-</u>
Ending balance, June 30, 2017	<u>\$ 3,981,617</u>	<u>\$ 2,931,322</u>	<u>\$ 1,050,295</u>

The availability of observable market data is monitored to assess the appropriate classification of financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy. Changes in economic conditions or model-based valuation techniques may require the transfer of financial instruments from one fair value level to another. In such instances, the transfer is reported at the beginning of the reporting period. For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, there were no transfers into or out of Levels 1, 2, or 3.

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE E - ENDOWMENT

The Organization's endowment consists of approximately 40 individual donor-restricted funds established for a variety of purposes.

[1] Interpretation of relevant law:

The Board of Directors of the Organization has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (the "Act") as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment fund absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. The Organization classifies as permanently restricted net assets: (a) the original value of gifts donated to its permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to its permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to its permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until such amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by the Act. In accordance with the Act, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- The duration and preservation of the fund;
- The purposes of the Organization and its donor-restriction endowment;
- General economic conditions;
- The possible effect of inflation and deflation;
- The expected total return from endowment investments;
- Other resources of the Organization; and
- The investment policy of the Organization.

The following represents the Organization's endowment funds, by net asset category, as of June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	2018			
	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	<u>\$ (13,468)</u>	<u>\$ 5,459,941</u>	<u>\$ 8,281,631</u>	<u>\$ 13,728,104</u>
	2017			
	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	<u>\$ (14,226)</u>	<u>\$ 3,336,355</u>	<u>\$ 9,485,774</u>	<u>\$ 12,807,903</u>

Permanently restricted net assets include \$3,058,079 and \$2,931,322, respectively, at June 30, 2018 and 2017, of perpetual trusts which are not reflected above as a component of permanently restricted endowment funds.

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE E - ENDOWMENT (CONTINUED)

[1] Interpretation of relevant law: (continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	2018			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, at June 30, 2017	\$ (14,226)	\$ 3,336,355	\$ 9,485,774	\$ 12,807,903
Investment return:				
Investment income, net of fees	1,587	1,924,725	-	1,926,312
Net depreciation (realized and unrealized)	(829)	(1,005,282)	-	(1,006,111)
Total investment return	758	919,443	-	920,201
Reclassification of endowment assets	-	1,204,143	(1,204,143)	-
Endowment net assets, at June 30, 2018	\$ (13,468)	\$ 5,459,941	\$ 8,281,631	\$ 13,728,104
	2017			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, at June 30, 2016	\$ (115,102)	\$ 4,133,364	\$ 9,485,774	\$ 13,504,036
Investment return:				
Investment income, net of fees	62,963	181,149	-	244,112
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized)	37,913	1,197,974	-	1,235,887
Total investment return	100,876	1,379,123	-	1,479,999
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	-	(2,176,132)	-	(2,176,132)
Endowment net assets, at June 30, 2017	\$ (14,226)	\$ 3,336,355	\$ 9,485,774	\$ 12,807,903

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE E - ENDOWMENT (CONTINUED)

[1] Interpretation of relevant law: (continued)

Description of amounts classified as permanently restricted net assets and temporarily restricted net assets (endowment only) for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Permanently Restricted Net Assets		
The portion of perpetual endowment funds that are required to be retained permanently by explicit donor stipulation	<u>\$ 8,281,631</u>	<u>\$ 9,485,774</u>
Total endowment funds classified as permanently restricted net assets	<u>\$ 8,281,631</u>	<u>\$ 9,485,774</u>
Temporarily Restricted Net Assets		
The portion of endowment funds which must be appropriated for expenditure before use:		
Without purpose restrictions	<u>\$ 528,301</u>	<u>\$ 288,160</u>
With purpose restrictions	<u>4,931,640</u>	<u>3,048,195</u>
	<u>\$ 5,459,941</u>	<u>\$ 3,336,355</u>

[2] Funds with deficiencies:

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with an individual donor-restricted endowment fund may fall below the level that the donor requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with U.S. GAAP, deficiencies of this nature are reported in unrestricted net assets and totaled \$13,468 and \$14,226 as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. These deficiencies resulted primarily from unfavorable market fluctuations.

[3] Return objectives and risk parameters:

The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to protect the original value of the gift. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that exceed the price and yield results of a mix of relevant benchmarks, while assuming a moderate level of investment risk. The Organization expects its endowment fund, over time, to provide an average rate of return of approximately 5% annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

[4] Spending policy:

The Organization has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 5% of the endowment's rolling three-year average fair value. In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected return on its endowment, mentioned above. In fiscal 2017, the Board approved for expenditure a portion of the temporarily restricted net assets resulting from the appreciation on permanently endowed funds accumulated over several years.

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE F - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. It is the Organization's policy to capitalize property and equipment over \$1,000 and lesser amounts are expensed. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful lives of the assets and consists of the following as of June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>Depreciable Life</u>
Land	\$ 856,510	\$ 856,510	
Buildings and improvements	6,963,789	6,963,789	10 - 40 years
Leasehold improvements	242,070	372,812	5 - 40 years
Recording and office equipment	13,934,829	14,515,373	3 - 10 years
Vehicles	15,334	34,592	3 years
Construction in progress	<u>3,200</u>	<u>-</u>	
	22,015,732	22,743,076	
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(18,793,877)</u>	<u>(18,793,985)</u>	
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 3,221,855</u>	<u>\$ 3,949,091</u>	

Depreciation expense was \$939,040 and \$537,253 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. In 2018, the Organization transitioned eight production studios to virtual production as the final step in converting its recording process to an all-virtual mode and depreciation expense reflects depreciation on certain studio assets to the date of the studio transition.

Property and equipment recorded under a capital lease (see Note M) and related accumulated depreciation at June 30, 2018 was \$298,160 and \$163,988, respectively. Property and equipment recorded under capital lease and related accumulated depreciation at June 30, 2017 was \$298,160 and \$104,356, respectively. Depreciation expense for each of the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 was \$59,632 for property and equipment recorded under capital lease.

Management evaluates the recoverability of the investment in long-lived assets on an ongoing basis and recognizes any impairment in the year of determination. Long-lived assets were tested for impairment as of June 30, 2018 and 2017. In the opinion of management, excluding assets affected by studio closures, there was no impairment during the year ended June 30, 2018. It is reasonably possible that relevant conditions could change in the near term and necessitate a change in management's estimate of the recoverability of these assets.

NOTE G - DONATED SERVICES, GOODS AND RENT

The Organization is dependent on volunteer time to record new audiobooks. To properly recognize the significant role of volunteers and contributions of services in furtherance of the Organization's mission, the Organization has adopted procedures to both accumulate and measure the fair value of certain donated services related to the recording of books provided by professionals. Donated services for the Organization consist primarily of recording studio time incurred/contributed by volunteers, which has been valued at \$82 and \$80 per hour for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The rate is based upon periodic surveys of rates charged by professional readers for comparable work. Donated services have been recognized as revenue and expense on the statements of activities and have been allocated to the functions benefited and included volunteer services of \$3,868,738 and \$5,826,522, and donated books and in-kind donations of \$42,074 and \$58,147, for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE G - DONATED SERVICES, GOODS AND RENT (CONTINUED)

The Organization also received the right to use office space in various locations, pursuant to executed lease agreements, at a cost that is below fair value for terms ranging from ten to forty years. (See Note F). The Organization also received the right to use other donated office space on an annual renewable basis at amounts less than fair value during the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017. The contributed rent recognized for all donated office space for each of the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 totaled \$60,750 and was recognized as revenue and expense on the statements of activities.

NOTE H - RESTRICTIONS ON NET ASSET BALANCES

[1] Temporarily restricted net assets:

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of gifts and other unexpended revenues and gains available for the following purposes as of June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Program activities	\$ 1,213,014	\$ 1,190,508
Temporarily restricted endowment income - not yet appropriated	<u>5,459,941</u>	<u>3,336,355</u>
	6,672,955	4,526,863
Donated space	-	83,924
Split-interest agreements	1,012,679	1,050,295
Time restricted contributions	<u>2,350,565</u>	<u>3,128,882</u>
	<u>\$ 10,036,199</u>	<u>\$ 8,789,964</u>

[2] Permanently restricted net assets:

Permanently restricted net assets consist of beneficial interests in perpetual trusts and endowment gifts from donors with donor specified restrictions that the principal be maintained in perpetuity and the income is used primarily for development, production and distribution of learning resources, National Achievement Awards or unrestricted purposes.

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE I - CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Contributions receivable consist of unconditional promises to give including donated rent, and are expected to be received as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Less than one year	\$ 772,663	\$ 1,628,794
One to five years	303,333	375,062
More than five years	<u>1,510,000</u>	<u>1,510,000</u>
	2,585,996	3,513,856
Less:		
Allowance for uncollectible promises	(21,487)	(8,026)
Present value discount (3.09% to 5.32% in 2018 and 3.09% to 4.24% in 2017)	<u>(213,944)</u>	<u>(293,025)</u>
Contributions receivable, net	<u>\$ 2,350,565</u>	<u>\$ 3,212,805</u>

NOTE J - RETIREMENT PLANS

The Organization implemented the Learning Ally 401(k) Plan (the "LA Plan") effective January 1, 2014. Employees who meet the eligibility requirements, can make contributions to the LA Plan upon hire and such contributions vest immediately. Employees are automatically enrolled in the LA Plan at a 3% deferral rate once eligibility requirements are satisfied, but are also given the option to opt-out of the plan. The Organization may make matching contributions, at its discretion, on a uniform basis, for all participants. Discretionary contributions made on behalf of employees vest over time.

In June 2018, the Organization determined a discretionary contribution of \$68,985 for the year ended June 30, 2018 be made. No such determination was made for the year ended June 30, 2017.

NOTE K - FUNCTIONALIZED EXPENSE CLASSIFICATIONS

During each fiscal year, the Organization's expenses, as reported on a functional basis, were as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Program	\$ 16,850,379	\$ 17,448,735
General and administrative (includes investment management fees of \$8,835 and \$4,835)	2,682,440	2,815,571
Fundraising	<u>1,804,256</u>	<u>2,005,533</u>
Total functionalized expenses	<u>\$ 21,337,075</u>	<u>\$ 22,269,839</u>

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE L - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

[1] Commitments:

The Organization is obligated under several service contracts and operating leases for rentals of office space and equipment that expire at various dates through 2021. The approximate future minimum annual payments due under noncancelable service contracts and operating leases are as follows:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2019	\$ 755,000
2020	159,000
2021	<u>3,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 917,000</u>

The estimated sum of rental payments to be made over the life of all operating office leases is being allocated on a straight-line basis over the entire lease period and is recognized as periodic rent expense. Deferred rent, representing the difference between the straight-line amounts recorded as expense and the amounts paid, is \$24,594 and \$62,764, respectively, as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, and is included in accounts payable and accrued expenses in the statements of financial position. Total rent expense for all operating office leases, inclusive of amounts for donated space, approximated \$733,000 and \$542,000 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

[2] Litigation:

The Organization is a party to litigation and other claims in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of management, the ultimate resolution of these matters will not have a significant effect on the financial position, changes in net assets or cash flows of the Organization.

NOTE M - CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATION

In 2016, the Organization entered into a capital lease for property and equipment expiring on July 31, 2020. The following is a schedule, by year, of future minimum lease payments under capital lease obligations, together with the present value of the net minimum lease payments, as of June 30, 2018:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2019	\$ 67,103
2020	67,103
2021	<u>11,184</u>
Total minimum lease payments	145,390
Less: amount representing interest	<u>7,485</u>
Present value on minimum lease payments	<u>\$ 137,905</u>

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

NOTE M - CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATION (CONTINUED)

The present value of minimum future obligations shown above is calculated based on an interest rate of 2.51%.

NOTE N - GRANTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Grants and other receivables consist of the following at June 30, 2018 and 2017:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Government grants	\$ -	\$ 917,262
Customer and other receivables	<u>617,759</u>	<u>212,309</u>
Grants and other receivables	<u>\$ 617,759</u>	<u>\$ 1,129,571</u>

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A Not-for-Profit Organization)

Schedules of Functional Expenses

Year Ended June 30, 2018 (with summarized comparative totals for year ended June 30, 2017)

	Program Services			Supporting Services		Total Expenses	
	Production	Services Coordination	Total Program Services	Administration	Fundraising	FY 2018	FY 2017
Salaries	\$ 2,861,592	\$ 3,995,943	\$ 6,857,535	\$ 1,444,604	\$ 1,067,826	\$ 9,369,965	\$ 9,279,799
Employee benefits	636,904	891,873	1,528,777	266,678	181,997	1,977,452	1,984,531
Total employee compensation	3,498,496	4,887,816	8,386,312	1,711,282	1,249,823	11,347,417	11,264,330
Volunteer services	3,868,738	-	3,868,738	-	-	3,868,738	5,826,522
Professional fees	98,392	812,097	910,489	118,689	420,761	1,449,939	1,214,559
Rent and utilities	1,060,709	-	1,060,709	-	-	1,060,709	865,083
Data processing	60,664	116,859	177,523	310,686	24,139	512,348	546,413
Travel and conferences	47,103	306,451	353,554	77,721	62,423	493,698	487,294
Maintenance and repairs	189,685	8	189,693	111,753	-	301,446	312,490
Telephone	35,697	2,857	38,554	108,981	557	148,092	256,710
Production supplies	192,875	271	193,146	-	-	193,146	195,836
Marketing	2,804	116,335	119,139	1,192	2,344	122,675	175,272
Books and publications	65,724	20,255	85,979	6,325	25,432	117,736	120,327
Staff recruitment and training	7,648	428,353	436,001	41,136	500	477,637	87,716
Other	2,960	11,914	14,874	62,898	1,785	79,557	85,484
Office supplies	29,309	9,668	38,977	4,386	842	44,205	66,444
Postage and packaging	30,023	812	30,835	1,576	7,500	39,911	63,465
Awards and grants	-	93,800	93,800	-	-	93,800	63,000
Special and community events	-	6,487	6,487	5,000	7,235	18,722	60,271
Volunteer	10,937	415	11,352	-	-	11,352	26,734
Interest	-	-	-	8,072	-	8,072	9,801
Expenses before depreciation	9,201,764	6,814,398	16,016,162	2,569,697	1,803,341	20,389,200	21,727,751
Depreciation	723,601	110,616	834,217	103,908	915	939,040	537,253
Total expenses	\$ 9,925,365	\$ 6,925,014	\$ 16,850,379	\$ 2,673,605	\$ 1,804,256	\$ 21,328,240	\$ 22,265,004

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors of
Learning Ally, Inc.

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Learning Ally, Inc. (the "Organization"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2018, and the related statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 14, 2018.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Organization's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Organization's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.



Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

EisnerAmper LLP

EISNERAMPER LLP
Iselin, New Jersey
November 14, 2018

EISNERAMPER
LLP



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL AND STATE PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE, RULES OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AUDITOR GENERAL AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY OMB CIRCULAR LETTER 15-08

To the Board of Directors of
Learning Ally, Inc.

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal and State Program

We have audited Learning Ally, Inc.'s (the "Organization") compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget *Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization's major federal program, and the Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General and State of New Jersey OMB Circular Letter 15-08 that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization's major state programs for the year ended June 30, 2018. The Organization's major federal and state programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management's Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with federal and state statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of its federal and state awards applicable to its federal and state programs.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Organization's major federal and state programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance), Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General and State of New Jersey OMB Circular Letter 15-08. Those standards, Uniform Guidance, Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General and State of New Jersey OMB Circular Letter 15-08 require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal or state program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Organization's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal and state program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization's compliance.

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State Program

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2018.



Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of the Organization is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the Organization's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal and state program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal and state program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General and State of New Jersey OMB Circular Letter 15-08, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program on a timely basis. *A material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. *A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance, Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General and State of New Jersey OMB Circular Letter 15-08. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.



EISNERAMPER LLP
Iselin, New Jersey
November 14, 2018



LEARNING ALLY, INC.
 (A New Jersey Not-for-Profit Organization)

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
Year Ended June 30, 2018

Section I - Summary of Auditors' Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditors' report issued:	Unmodified
Internal control over financial reporting:	
– Material weakness(es) identified?	No
– Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered to be material weakness(es)?	None reported
– Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?	No

Federal and State Awards:

Internal control over major programs:	
– Material weakness(es) identified?	No
– Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered to be material weakness(es)?	None reported

Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for the major programs:	Unmodified
---	------------

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516 (a), the Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General or State of New Jersey OMB Circular Letter 15-08	No
--	----

Identification of major programs:

<u>Federal/State Grantor/Program Title</u>	<u>Federal CFDA or State Grant Number</u>
Federal:	
U.S. Department of Education: Pass-through from the Texas Education Agency – Educational Outreach Program	84.027
U.S. Department of Education: Pass-through from the New Jersey Department of Education – Educational Outreach Program	84.027A
State of New Jersey: Governor's Literacy Initiative Program	18-100-034-5063-288-H300-6030
State of Florida: Florida Department of Education- Learning through Listening	780-95550-8Q00I

The dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs was \$750,000 for Federal and State awards for the year ended June 30, 2018.

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?	Yes
--	-----

LEARNING ALLY, INC.

(A New Jersey Not-for-Profit Organization)

**Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2018**

Section II – Financial Statement Findings

None noted.

Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

None noted.

Section IV – Summary of Prior Year Findings

No findings reported for the year ended June 30, 2017.

LEARNING ALLY, INC.
(A New Jersey Not-for-Profit Organization)

**Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2018**

<u>Federal/State Grantor or Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title</u>	<u>Pass-Through Grantor Number</u>	<u>Federal CFDA or State Grant Number</u>	<u>Total Expenditures</u>
Federal award:			
U.S. Department of Education			
Pass-through from the New Jersey Department of Education –Educational Outreach Program	18-100-034-5065- 086-HRID-6030- 2008	84.027A	\$ 163,098
Pass-through from the Texas Education Agency – Educational Outreach Program	3455	84.027	<u>750,000</u>
Total Expenditures of Federal Awards			<u><u>\$ 913,098</u></u>
State of Florida Awards:			
Florida Department of Education Learning through Listening	N/A	780-95550-8Q001	\$ 1,141,704
State of Illinois Award:			
Educational Outreach Program	N/A	3999-BD-65-108-8910- 51	846,000
State of New Jersey Awards:			
Governor's Literacy Initiative Program Grant period: July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2018 Grant award: \$270,000	N/A	18-100-034-5063-288- H300-6130	270,000
State of Massachusetts Award:			
Educational Outreach Program	N/A	17CT81LEARNS 17ODLAK1	199,418
State of Minnesota Award:			
Educational Outreach Program	N/A	E3701-3000016646	4,450
State of Indiana Award:			
Educational Outreach Program	N/A	10269	70,500
State of North Carolina Award:			
Educational Outreach Program	N/A	NC 10372440	185,500
State of Virginia Award:			
Special Education Program	N/A	PR7845683	<u>29,981</u>
Total Expenditures of State Awards			<u><u>\$ 2,747,553</u></u>

LEARNING ALLY, INC.

(A New Jersey Not-for-Profit Organization)

**Schedule of Expenditures of Federal and State Awards (continued)
Year Ended June 30, 2018**

NOTE A - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards includes the grant activity of Learning Ally, Inc. (the "Organization") and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting for the year ended June 30, 2018. The information on this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance), Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, as well as, those of the respective states listed on the schedule of expenditures of federal and state awards (see page 29), and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Therefore, some of the amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements.

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

NOTE C - INDIRECT COST RATE

The Organization has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimus indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance, Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General and State of New Jersey OMB Circular Letter 15-08.